
City of Oak Harbor
City Council Agenda Bill

Bill No. b.

Date: May 3, 2016

Subject: Clean Water Facility - KBA, Inc 
- Contract Amendment No. 2 
for Construction management 
Services

FROM: Cathy Rosen, Public Works Director and Joe Stowell, City Engineer

INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:
Bob Severns, Mayor
Doug Merriman, City Administrator
Patricia Soule, Finance Director
Nikki Esparza, City Attorney, as to form

RECOMMENDED ACTION
It is recommended that the City Council Authorize the Mayor to sign Contract Amendment No. 2 with 
KBA, Inc. in the amount of $2,812,000 increasing the total contact amount from $805,500 to 
$3,617,500.

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY INFORMATION
The City of Oak Harbor is undertaking the largest public works project in the city’s history by building a 

City of Oak Harbor
City Council Agenda Bill

Bill No. b.

Date: May 3, 2016

Subject: Clean Water Facility - KBA, Inc 
- Contract Amendment No. 2 
for Construction management 
Services

FROM: Cathy Rosen, Public Works Director and Joe Stowell, City Engineer

INITIALED AS APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE COUNCIL BY:
Bob Severns, Mayor
Doug Merriman, City Administrator
Patricia Soule, Finance Director
Nikki Esparza, City Attorney, as to form

RECOMMENDED ACTION
It is recommended that the City Council Authorize the Mayor to sign Contract Amendment No. 2 with 
KBA, Inc. in the amount of $2,812,000 increasing the total contact amount from $805,500 to 
$3,617,500.

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY INFORMATION
The City of Oak Harbor is undertaking the largest public works project in the city’s history by building a The City of Oak Harbor is undertaking the largest public works project in the city’s history by building a 
new membrane bioreactor wastewater treatment plant.  While the city has a strong General 
Contractor /Construction Management (GC/CM) team with Carollo Engineers and Hoffman 
Construction, the project demands strong City oversight and control

KBA is providing on-site construction period services including project administration, resident 
engineering, neighborhood relations, quality assurance, special inspections/materials testing, regulatory 
compliance, and cost review.  KBA will also provide overall GC/CM services including independent cost 
review, GC/CM contract negotiations, schedule review, project close out, and risk assessment. 

The original KBA contract and amendments provided construction management services to completion of 
the outfall and the Site Preparation phases of the construction project.  With initiation of the Deep 
Foundation Package (GMP #3) portion of the project, KBA’s services need to be contracted through 
project completion.  This amendment provides the necessary contracted services through December of 
2018.

The attached Contract Amendment no. 2 extends KBA’s scope of work and shall be paid on a time and 
materials basis not to exceed $2,812,000 bringing the total contract amount to $3,617,500.

FISCAL IMPACT

The City of Oak Harbor is undertaking the largest public works project in the city’s history by building a 
new membrane bioreactor wastewater treatment plant.  While the city has a strong General 
Contractor /Construction Management (GC/CM) team with Carollo Engineers and Hoffman 
Construction, the project demands strong City oversight and control

KBA is providing on-site construction period services including project administration, resident 
engineering, neighborhood relations, quality assurance, special inspections/materials testing, regulatory 
compliance, and cost review.  KBA will also provide overall GC/CM services including independent cost 
review, GC/CM contract negotiations, schedule review, project close out, and risk assessment. 

The original KBA contract and amendments provided construction management services to completion of 
the outfall and the Site Preparation phases of the construction project.  With initiation of the Deep 
Foundation Package (GMP #3) portion of the project, KBA’s services need to be contracted through 
project completion.  This amendment provides the necessary contracted services through December of 
2018.

The attached Contract Amendment no. 2 extends KBA’s scope of work and shall be paid on a time and 
materials basis not to exceed $2,812,000 bringing the total contract amount to $3,617,500.

FISCAL IMPACT



Funds Required:                     $2,812,000                  

Appropriation Source:             Wastewater Fund        

PREVIOUS COUNCIL / BOARD / CITIZEN INPUT
CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP

This contract amendment for KBA was discussed at the April 27, 2016 City Council Workshop.

 

CITY COUNCIL PREVIOUS ACTIONS

May 5, 2015- The City Council authorized the Mayor to sign a Profession Service Agreement with 
KBA, Inc. for an amount not to exceed $295,500.

October 20, 2015- The City Council authorized the Mayor to sign Amendment No. 1 to Profession 
Service Agreement with KBA, Inc. for an amount not to exceed $510,000, increasing the total contract 
amount to $805,500.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Attachment A - PSA Amendment No. 2 with KBA, Inc.
2. Attachment B - Fee Estimate
3. Attachment C - Consultant Original PSA & Previous Amendments

Funds Required:                     $2,812,000                  

Appropriation Source:             Wastewater Fund        

PREVIOUS COUNCIL / BOARD / CITIZEN INPUT
CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP

This contract amendment for KBA was discussed at the April 27, 2016 City Council Workshop.

 

CITY COUNCIL PREVIOUS ACTIONS

May 5, 2015- The City Council authorized the Mayor to sign a Profession Service Agreement with 
KBA, Inc. for an amount not to exceed $295,500.

October 20, 2015- The City Council authorized the Mayor to sign Amendment No. 1 to Profession 
Service Agreement with KBA, Inc. for an amount not to exceed $510,000, increasing the total contract 
amount to $805,500.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Attachment A - PSA Amendment No. 2 with KBA, Inc.
2. Attachment B - Fee Estimate
3. Attachment C - Consultant Original PSA & Previous Amendments

http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=38feb467f828a81eb208caf96ec351fc&aName=1461792700_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=38feb467f828a81eb208caf96ec351fc&aName=1461792730_at.pdf
http://206.217.198.138/getAttachment.php?cID=10000124&authSessId=38feb467f828a81eb208caf96ec351fc&aName=1461792998_at.pdf






Project Name: Clean Water - Ph III CM Svcs Month Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18
Client Project No.: ENG-15-02 Days/Mo 22 20 23 21 21 20 21 21 20 23 20 22 22 20 24 20 22 20 20 22 20 22 21 22 21 21 23 20 23
KBA Project No.: 015011-02 Hr/Mo 176 160 184 168 168 160 168 168 160 184 160 176 176 160 192 160 176 160 160 176 160 176 168 176 168 168 184 160 184
Contract Type: Cost Plus Net Fee Extra Work 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 11%
Date Prepared: Adj Hr/Mo 220 200 230 210 210 179 188 188 179 206 179 197 220 200 240 200 220 179 179 197 179 197 188 197 188 188 206 179 204
Prepared by: K. Adams
Salary Escalation 4% for budget purposes only

KBA Labor Hours PHASE III Services

Employee Title 2015 
Rate

2016 
Rate

2017 
Rate

2018 
Rate Total Hours 2016 Total 2017 Total 2018 Total Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18

K. Adams (M3) Project Manager $80.00 $82.00 $85.30 $88.70 886                   386                 288                 212                 24              24              24              242            24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              24              12              8                
Kris Betty (M5) Principal Advisor $82.60 $100.00 $104.00 $108.20 208                   56                   96                   56                   8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                8                -                 -                 -                 
Dan Williams (E6) Resident Eng $57.68 $58.44 $60.80 $63.20 4,908                1,184              2,032              1,692              176            160            184            168            168            160            168            168            160            184            160            176            176            160            192            160            176            160            160            176            160            176            168            176            168            168            184            160            156            
Chris Bailey (P4) Admin Specialist $32.50 $33.12 $34.40 $35.80 4,908                1,184              2,032              1,692              176            160            184            168            168            160            168            168            160            184            160            176            176            160            192            160            176            160            160            176            160            176            168            176            168            168            184            160            156            
Matt Middleton (P3) Inspector $40.40 $43.52 $45.30 $47.10 5,367                1,437              2,388              1,541              220            200            230            210            210            179            188            188            179            206            179            197            220            200            240            200            220            179            179            197            179            197            188            197            188            188            206            -                 -                 
TBD (P5) Inspector $50.00 $52.00 $54.10 2,032                504                 1,016              512                 -                 80              92              84              84              80              84              84              80              92              80              88              88              80              96              80              88              80              80              88              80              88              84              88              84              -                 -                 -                 -                 
Chad Oxford (E5) Sched/Cost Est $52.92 $52.92 $55.00 $57.20 528                   240                 192                 96                   80              16              16              16              80              16              16              16              16              16              16              16              16              16              16              16              16              16              16              16              16              16              16              16              16              -                 -                 -                 -                 
Deborah Ottum (M1) Contract Admin $48.00 $50.00 $52.00 $54.10 58                    14                   24                   20                   2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                2                
Subtotal - KBA Labor Hours 18,895              5,005              8,068              5,821              686            650            740            898            744            629            658            658            629            716            629            687            710            650            770            650            710            629            629            687            629            687            658            687            658            558            600            334            322            
Direct Expenses

Item Total Costs 2016 Total 2017 Total 2018 Total Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18

Mileage @ IRS Mileage Rate 13,875$            3,500              6,000              4,375              500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            250            125            
Lodging @ $89/night 6,942$              1,869              3,204              1,869              267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            267            -                 -                 -                 
Misc: Supplies, Equipment, Postage, Copies 2,460$              595                 1,020              845                 85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              85              80              
Subtotal - Direct Expenses 24,464$            5,964              10,224            8,276              852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            2,039         585            335            205            
Subconsultant(s)

Subconsultants Total Costs 2016 Total 2017 Total 2018 Total Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18

Geotest Services, Inc. - Materials Testing (not to exceed amount) 220,000$          61,600            105,600          52,800            8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         8,800         -                 -                 -                 -                 
    5% mark-up on Subconsultant 11,000$            3,080              5,280              2,640              440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            440            -                 -                 -                 -                 
Subtotal - Subconsultant Costs 231,000$          64,680            110,880          55,440            9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         -                 -                 -                 -                 
Combined Costs

Employee Title 2015 
Rate

2016 
Rate

2017 
Rate

2018 
Rate Total DSC 2016 Total 2017 Total 2018 Total Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18

K. Adams (M3) Project Manager $80.00 $82.00 $85.30 $88.70 75,023$            31,652            24,566            18,804            1,968         1,968         1,968         19,844       1,968         1,968         1,968         2,047         2,047         2,047         2,047         2,047         2,047         2,047         2,047         2,047         2,047         2,047         2,047         2,129         2,129         2,129         2,129         2,129         2,129         2,129         2,129         1,064         710            
Kris Betty (M5) Principal Advisor $82.60 $100.00 $104.00 $108.20 21,643$            5,600              9,984              6,059              800            800            800            800            800            800            800            832            832            832            832            832            832            832            832            832            832            832            832            866            866            866            866            866            866            866            -                 -                 -                 
Dan Williams (E6) Resident Eng $57.68 $58.44 $60.80 $63.20 299,673$          69,193            123,546          106,934          10,285       9,350         10,753       9,818         9,818         9,350         9,818         10,214       9,728         11,187       9,728         10,701       10,701       9,728         11,674       9,728         10,701       9,728         9,728         11,123       10,112       11,123       10,618       11,123       10,618       10,618       11,629       10,112       9,859         
Chris Bailey (P4) Admin Specialist $32.50 $33.12 $34.40 $35.80 169,688$          39,214            69,901            60,574            5,829         5,299         6,094         5,564         5,564         5,299         5,564         5,779         5,504         6,330         5,504         6,054         6,054         5,504         6,605         5,504         6,054         5,504         5,504         6,301         5,728         6,301         6,014         6,301         6,014         6,014         6,587         5,728         5,585         
Matt Middleton (P3) Inspector $40.40 $43.52 $45.30 $47.10 243,324$          62,554            108,184          72,587            9,574         8,704         10,010       9,139         9,139         7,799         8,189         8,524         8,118         9,335         8,118         8,930         9,966         9,060         10,872       9,060         9,966         8,118         8,118         9,284         8,440         9,284         8,862         9,284         8,862         8,862         9,706         -                 -                 
TBD (P5) Inspector $50.00 $52.00 $54.10 105,731$          25,200            52,832            27,699            -                 4,000         4,600         4,200         4,200         4,000         4,200         4,368         4,160         4,784         4,160         4,576         4,576         4,160         4,992         4,160         4,576         4,160         4,160         4,761         4,328         4,761         4,544         4,761         4,544         -                 -                 -                 -                 
Chad Oxford (E5) Sched/Cost Est $52.92 $52.92 $55.00 $57.20 28,752$            12,701            10,560            5,491              4,234         847            847            847            4,234         847            847            880            880            880            880            880            880            880            880            880            880            880            880            915            915            915            915            915            915            -                 -                 -                 -                 
Deborah Ottum (M1) Contract Admin $48.00 $50.00 $52.00 $54.10 3,030$              700                 1,248              1,082              100            100            100            100            100            100            100            104            104            104            104            104            104            104            104            104            104            104            104            108            108            108            108            108            108            108            108            108            108            
Direct Salary Costs 946,865$          246,814          400,820          299,231          32,791       31,068       35,171       50,312       35,823       30,163       31,486       32,748       31,373       35,499       31,373       34,124       35,160       32,315       38,006       32,315       35,160       31,373       31,373       35,487       32,626       35,487       34,057       35,487       34,057       28,597       30,159       17,013       16,262       
Overhead @ 1,325,611$       345,539          561,149          418,923          45,907       43,496       49,240       70,437       50,152       42,228       44,080       45,848       43,922       49,699       43,922       47,774       49,225       45,241       53,208       45,241       49,225       43,922       43,922       49,682       45,677       49,682       47,679       49,682       47,679       40,036       42,223       23,818       22,767       
Subtotal (DSC + OH) 2,272,476$       592,353          961,969          718,154          78,697       74,564       84,411       120,749     85,975       72,391       75,565       78,596       75,295       85,199       75,295       81,897       84,385       77,556       91,213       77,556       84,385       75,295       75,295       85,169       78,303       85,169       81,736       85,169       81,736       68,633       72,382       40,830       39,028       
Fee (on DSC only) @ 284,060$          74,044            120,246          89,769            9,837         9,321         10,551       15,094       10,747       9,049         9,446         9,825         9,412         10,650       9,412         10,237       10,548       9,695         11,402       9,695         10,548       9,412         9,412         10,646       9,788         10,646       10,217       10,646       10,217       8,579         9,048         5,104         4,879         
Subtotal (DSC + OH + Fee) 2,556,535$       666,397          1,082,215       807,923          88,535       83,884       94,963       135,842     96,722       81,440       85,011       88,421       84,707       95,848       84,707       92,135       94,933       87,251       102,615     87,251       94,933       84,707       84,707       95,815       88,091       95,815       91,953       95,815       91,953       77,212       81,430       45,934       43,907       
Direct Expenses (No Mark-up) 24,464$            5,964              10,224            8,276              852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            852            2,039         585            335            205            
Subconsultant(s) + Mark-up 231,000$          64,680            110,880          55,440            9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         9,240         -                 -                 -                 -                 
TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS 2,812,000$    737,041          1,203,319       871,639          98,627       93,976       105,055     145,934     106,814     91,532       95,103       98,513       94,799       105,940     94,799       102,227     105,025     97,343       112,707     97,343       105,025     94,799       94,799       105,907     98,183       105,907     102,045     105,907     102,045     79,251       82,015       46,269       44,112       

* Displayed fields are rounded to the nearest dollar in Excel.  Column/Row totals may be over/under by $1 if checking whole number totals by hand.
**October 2015 services are covered with original contract budget.

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY TO KBA, INC.

PH III SERVICES

140.00%

30.00%

De
ter

mi
na

tio
n

of 
Ho

ur
s

Sc
he

du
le

4/17/2016

Closeout

Printed: 4/17/2016 4:55 PM S:\Projects\Contracts\Client\OakHarbor\015011-02-CleanWater\Drafts&NegotiationRecords\In-houseDrafts\Ph-3\Attachment-B-Estimate-OakHarborCleanWater-Ph3-v2.xlsx



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C



CWF - KBA, Inc. Amendment No. 2 - Attachment C


	20160421142437762.pdf
	Attachment-B-Estimate-OakHarborCleanWater-Ph3-v2



